FORM PTO-1619A Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027 06-12-1998



U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office

PATENT

100737431 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies). **Submission Type** Conveyance Type Х **Assignment Security Agreement** New **Resubmission (Non-Recordation)** License Change of Name Document ID# Correction of PTO Error Merger Other Reel # Frame # U.S. Government **Corrective Document** (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies) Reel # Frame # **Departmental File Secret File** Conveying Party(ies) Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached **Execution Date** Month Day Year Name (line 1) Little, Robert D. 06 05 1998 Name (line 2) Execution Date

Day

Year Month Day Second Party Balakrishnan, Prasad 05 1998 Name (line 1) 06 Name (line 2) **Receiving Party** Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached If document to be recorded ATI Industrial Automation, Inc. Name (line 1) is an assignment and the receiving party is not domiciled in the United Name (line 2) A Corporation of North Carolina States, an appointment of a domestic Address (line 1) representative is attached. 503-D Highway 70 East (Designation must be a separate document from Address (line 2) Assignment.) Address (line 3) | Garner North Carolina **Domestic Representative Name and Address** Enter for the first Receiving Party only. Name 06/10/1998 PHILEN® 1)00000012 09092539 03 FC: Address (line 2) 40.00 OP Address (line 3) Address (line 4) FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Sheet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (08651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20503. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Patent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

FORM PTC Expires 06/30/99 OMB 0651-0027	D-1619B Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT				
Correspond	lent Name and Address Area Code and Telephone Number (919)	286-8000				
Name	D. Brent Lambert					
Address (line 1)	Moore & Van Allen, PLLC					
Address (line 2)	2200 West Main Street, Suite 800					
Address (line 3)	Post Office Box 3843					
Address (line 4)	Durham, North Carolina 27702					
Pages	Enter the total number of pages of the attached conveyance document including any attachments.	# 3				
Application	Number(s) or Patent Number(s) 19/092539 Mark if addition	nal numbers attached				
	he Patent Application Number or the Patent Number (DO NOT ENTER BOTH numbers for the					
Pat	tent Application Number(s) Patent Nun	iber(s)				
If this document is being filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Application, enter the date the patent application was signed by the first named executing inventor. Month Day Year 06 05 1998						
Patent Coop	peration Treaty (PCT)	7				
	er PCT application number PCT PCT PCT	PCT				
	y if a U.S. Application Number PCT PCT	PCT				
Number of Properties Enter the total number of properties involved. # 1						
Fee Amount	Fee Amount for Properties Listed (37 CFR 3.41): \$ 40	.00				
Method of Payment: Enclosed X Deposit Account						
Deposit Account (Enter for payment by deposit account or if additional fees can be charged to the account.)						
	Deposit Account Number: # 13	-4365				
	Authorization to charge additional fees: Yes	X No				
Statement and Signature						
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any						
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.						
		1/clas				
	nt Lambert Signature	6/5/70				

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS, We, Robert D. Little, residing at 2650 Evans Road, Apex, North Carolina 27502, and Prasad Balakrishnan, residing at 700 Dawnwood Court, Raleigh, North Carolina 27609, have made certain inventions, discoveries or improvements in an IMPROVED OVERLOAD PROTECTION DEVICE which are disclosed in a patent application executed by us and about to be filed in the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

AND WHEREAS, ATI Industrial Automation, Inc., a corporation duly organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of North Carolina and having a place of business at Peachtree Center, 503-D Highway 70 East, Garner, North Carolina 27529, hereinafter called the "Assignee," desires to acquire all right, title and interest in and to said invention and applications within the United States and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the payment of salary and other benefits to us by Assignee, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and with the intention of being legally bound hereby, we confirm that we have sold, assigned and transferred, and do hereby sell, assign and transfer to said Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and application within the United States of America and its territorial possessions and all foreign countries, and in and to any United States or foreign Letters Patent that may be granted therefor, including all divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, substitutions, patents of addition, reissues, reexaminations, renewals and extensions thereof, and the right to apply for Letters Patent in foreign countries with full benefit of such priorities as may now or hereafter be granted to us by local laws or by treaty, including any international convention for the protection of industrial property, together with the right to extend the protection of said Patent to the various territorial possessions now owned or which may be hereafter acquired by the United States of America, all said rights to be held and enjoyed by the Assignee for its use and benefit and for the use and benefit of its successors or assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by us if this assignment and sale had not been made. And we do hereby request and authorize the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents on applications as aforesaid, to issue all said Letters Patent for said designs and applications, when granted, in accordance with the terms of this assignment.

We further covenant and agree with the Assignee that we have a full and unencumbered title to the invention and applications herein assigned, which title we warrant unto the Assignee, and we further agree that, when requested, we will, without demanding any further consideration therefor but at the expense of Assignee, do all lawful and just acts, including the execution and acknowledgment of instruments, that may be or become necessary for obtaining, sustaining or reissuing United States or foreign Letters Patent for the said invention and applications, and for

PATENT REEL: 9228 FRAME: 0816 maintaining and perfecting the Assignee's right to said invention and applications particularly in cases of interference and litigation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We, the said Robert D. Little and Prasad Balakrishnan, have hereunto set our hand and affixed our seal.

Robert D. Little

Date: 6/5/98.

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA				
Wake COUNTY				
I,, a Notan hereby certify that Robert D. Little personally approximately appro	ry Public o opeared be	of the afores fore me thi	aid County and a s day and acknow	State, do
Witness my hand and notarial seal this _	Sth	_ day of	June	1998
(Official Seal)		Notary P	ublic)	
My Commission Expires:				
9/11/2000				

the

Frasad Balakrishnan (Seal)
Date: 6/5/98

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA						
Wake county						
I, Robert Wage, a Notary Public of the aforesaid County and State, do hereby certify that Prasad Balakrishnan personally appeared before me this day and acknowledged the execution of the foregoing instrument.						
Witness my hand and notarial seal this	STL day of June 1998.					
(Official Seal)	Notary Public					
My Commission Expires:						
9/11/2000						

DUR1\MGJ\INTP\204951_ 1

- 3 -

PATENT

RECORDED: 06/05/1998